

No. 17-1717

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION  
PETITIONERS**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
ROGER L. BYRON  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO  
KAYTLIN L. ROHOLT  
DANIEL D. BENSON  
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The American Legion, The  
American Legion Department of Maryland, and The  
American Legion Colmar Manor Post 131*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. THE PEACE CROSS .....	2
II. THE ORIGINS OF THE PEACE CROSS.....	3
A. Crosses Became A Well Recognized Symbol Of The Losses Of WWI .....	3
B. The Peace Cross Was Designed To Mirror The WWI Gravemarkers .....	5
III. THE COMMISSION’S OWNERSHIP OF THE MEMORIAL.....	8
IV. PUBLIC USE AND RECEPTION OF THE MEMORIAL.....	9
V. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. COERCION, NOT ENDORSEMENT, IS THE PROPER STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS .....	16
A. No Clear Standard Governs This Case .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<p>B. The Text And History Of The First Amendment Show The Establishment Clause Was Designed To Prohibit Coercion.....</p>	24
<p>1. At The Founding, The Essential Element Of Religious “Establishment” Was Coercion.....</p>	27
<p>2. Disestablishment In The States Involved Removing Coercive Laws And Allowing Freedom Of Conscience .....</p>	30
<p>3. The Debates In Congress Over The First Amendment Show The Establishment Clause Was Designed To Prevent Coercion.....</p>	33
<p>4. The Conduct Of The Framers Confirms That Non-Coercive Actions Did Not Raise Establishment Clause Concerns.....</p>	35
<p>C. Only A Coercion Standard Provides A Workable Approach That Does Not Create Tension Within The First Amendment.....</p>	40
<p>1. The Endorsement Test Is Inconsistent With Practices Accepted By The Framers, This Court’s Precedent, And National Traditions .....</p>	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Endorsement Test Creates Tension Within The First Amendment .....	42
3. The Endorsement Test’s “Reasonable Observer” Needlessly Complicates The Analysis.....	47
4. The Fact-Specific Approach Of The <i>Van Orden</i> Concurrence Does Not Solve The Problem .....	51
II. THE PEACE CROSS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS NOT COERCIVE.....	53
III. THE PEACE CROSS SURVIVES ANY OTHER TEST APPLIED BY THIS COURT ....	57
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Van Orden</i> .....	57
B. The Peace Cross Satisfies The <i>Lemon/</i> Endorsement Test.....	59
1. The Peace Cross Does Not Have The Purpose Or Effect Of Endorsing Religion.....	59
2. Spending Money For Grounds-keeping And Routine Maintenance Of A War Memorial Does Not “Entangle” Government With Religion.....	60
CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21, 61
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	33
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	22, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	21, 41, 46
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	23, 45
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	22, 38
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	21, 24, 27
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20, 22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	47
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	52
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	19, 30, 38
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	21, 37, 49, 50
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	30, 31
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21, 24
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	59
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	44
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	46
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	47, 55, 56
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	22
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	38
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	45
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39, 56
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	20, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	43
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	44
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	33, 34
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	19
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	21, 41
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	35
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	1, 3, 16, 24
U.S. Const., art. I .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Conn. Const. art. VII (1818).....	33
Del. Const. art. I (1792).....	33, 39
Ky. Const. art. XII (1792).....	33
N.J. Const. art. XVIII (1776) .....	33
Ohio Const. art. VIII (1802).....	33
Pa. Const. art. II (1776) .....	33
Tenn. Const. art. XI (1796) .....	33
Vt. Const. ch. I (1793).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (J. Gales ed. 1834).....	34
1 Messages and Papers of the Presidents (J. Richardson ed. 1897).....	36, 37
1 <i>Statutes Relating to the Ecclesiastical     and Eleemosynary Institutions</i> 178 (Archibald John Stephens ed. 1845) .....	27
2 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> 485 (1828) (Virginia) .....	33
3 Anson Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United     States</i> (1950).....	36
1604 Canons of the Church of England.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785).....	30, 31, 32, 33
Act of April 6, 1784, 1784 N.Y. Laws 613 .....	38
Act of March 3, 1865, 13 Stat. 518 .....	39
T. Blount, <i>Nomo-Lexicon: A Law-Dictionary</i> (1691).....	36
Joseph Brady, <i>Confusion Twice Confounded: The First Amendment and the Supreme Court</i> (1954).....	29
Stephen Carter, <i>Reflections on the Separation of Church and State</i> , 44 Ariz. L. Rev. 293 (2002) .....	43
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (1902).....	32
Emancipation Proclamation .....	39
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	36
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1768).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 839 (1986) .....	29
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church and State in the United States: Competing Conceptions</i> , 13 Ind. J. Global Legal Stud. 503 (2006) .....	25
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause</i> (2d ed. rev., 1994) .....	29
Michael McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 933 (1986) .....	22, 29
Michael McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) .....	28, 29
Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 50 (1789) .....	37
Origins of the Seal of the State of Rhode Island, RI.gov .....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 289 (1965) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
René Reyes, <i>The Mixed Blessings of (Non)Establishment</i> , 80 Alb. L. Rev. 405 (2017).....	28
Second Inaugural Address .....	39
Steven Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987) .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of State Bureau of Public Aff., <i>The Great Seal of the United States</i> (2003).....	37, 38
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	30
